

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**ALLSTATE INSURANCE CO.  
ALLSTATE INDEMNITY CO.,**

**Petitioners/Cross-Respondents,**

**vs.**

**Case No. SC05-435 (Consolidated)  
Case No. SC05-545 (Consolidated)**

**HOLY CROSS HOSPITAL, INC.,  
et al.,**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner.**

---

---

**ON PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE  
DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL, FOURTH DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

---

**ANSWER/CROSS-INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS OF  
RESPONDENT/CROSS-PETITIONER,  
HOLY CROSS HOSPITAL, INC.**

---

**George A. Vaka, Esq.  
Florida Bar No. 374016  
VAKA, LARSON & JOHNSON, P.L.  
777 S. Harbour Island Blvd.  
Suite 300  
Tampa, FL 33602  
(813) 228-6688  
(813) 228-6699 (Fax)**

**Laura M. Watson, Esq.  
Florida Bar No. 476330  
WATSON & LENTNER  
220 N.E. 51<sup>st</sup> Street  
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33334  
(954) 772-6690  
(954) 351-9155 (Fax)**

**ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT/CROSS-PETITIONER  
HOLY CROSS HOSPITAL, INC.**

**Dated: March 1, 2006**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	10
RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUE ON APPEAL .....	10
 IS AN INSURER REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF §627.736(10), FLA. STAT., IN ORDER TO TAKE PREFERRED PROVIDER REDUCTIONS IN THE PAYMENT OF PIP BENEFITS FOR MEDICAL SERVICES RENDERED TO ITS INSUREDS?  	
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	15
 AN INSURER IS REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH THE PROVISION OF §627.736(10), FLA. STAT., IN ORDER TO TAKE PREFERRED PROVIDER REDUCTIONS IN THE PAYMENT OF PIP BENEFITS FOR MEDICAL SERVICES RENDRED TO ITS INSUREDS.  	
I. Introduction .....	15
II. The Statute .....	16
A. Statutory Analysis .....	16
B. Public Policy Arguments of Allstate and Amicus .....	27
III. The Conflicting Decisions in <u>Central Florida Psychiatrists,</u> <u>Jewell</u> , and the Present Case .....	29

IV. Contracts With Networks .....	39
CONCLUSION .....	40
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	C-1
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	C-2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>HCA Health Services of Georgia, Inc. v. Employers Health Insurance Co.</i> , 240 F.2d 983 (11th Cir. 2001).....	39
<i>Bush v. Palm Beach Co. Canvassing Board</i> , 531 U.S. 70, 121 S.Ct. 471, 148 L.Ed.2d 366 (2000) .....	17

### STATE CASES

<i>All Seasons Resorts, Inc. v. Department of Business Regulations</i> , 455 So. 2d 544 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984).....	17
<i>Allstate Insurance Co. v. Holy Cross Hospital, Inc.</i> , 895 So. 2d 1241 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005) .....	9
<i>Allstate Insurance Co. v. Kaklamanos</i> , 843 So. 2d 885 (Fla. 2003).....	36
<i>American Home Assurance Co. v. Plaza Materials Corp.</i> , 908 So. 2d 360 (Fla. 2005).....	18
<i>Argonaut Insurance Co. v. Commercial Standard Insurance Co.</i> , 380 So. 2d 1066 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1980) .....	36
<i>BMW of North America v. Singh</i> , 664 So. 2d 266 (Fla. 5th DCA 1995) .....	21
<i>B.Y. v. Department of Children &amp; Families</i> , 887 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 2004).....	10
<i>Baker v. State</i> , 636 So. 2d 1342 (Fla. 1994).....	28
<i>Borden v. East European Insurance Co.</i> , ___ So. 2d ___, 31 Fla. L. Weekly S34 (Fla. Jan. 19, 2006) .....	11, 16

<i>Chase v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 750 So. 2d 93 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999) .....	16, 17
<i>Christian v. Colonial Penn Insurance Co.</i> , 537 So. 2d 623 (Fla. 4th DCA 1988) .....	23
<i>City of Clearwater v. Acker</i> , 755 So. 2d 597 (Fla. 1999).....	16
<i>City of St. Petersburg v. Austin</i> , 355 So. 2d 486 (Fla. 2d DCA 1978) .....	10
<i>Courtney Enterprises Inc. v. Publix Super Markets, Inc.</i> , 788 So. 2d 1045 (Fla. 2nd DCA) <i>rev.den.</i> 799 So.2d 218 (Fla. 2001).....	18
<i>Department of Revenue v. Daystar Farms, Inc.</i> , 803 So. 2d 892 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002) .....	17
<i>Donato v. American Telephone &amp; Telegraph Co.</i> , 767 So. 2d 1146 (Fla. 2000).....	11, 16, 17
<i>Ebaugh v. State</i> , 623 So. 2d 844 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993) .....	18
<i>Forsyth v. Longboat Key Beach Erosion Control District</i> , 604 So. 2d 452 (Fla. 1992).....	18
<i>General Development Corp. v. Kirk</i> , 251 So. 2d 284 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1971).....	13, 35, 36
<i>Graham v. Department of Health</i> , 816 So. 2d 701 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002).....	17
<i>Hartford Insurance Co. of Southeast v. St. Mary's Hospital, Inc.</i> , 771 So. 2d 1210 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000) .....	13, 37
<i>Hawkins v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 748 So. 2d 993 (Fla. 1999).....	18

<i>Hayes v. State,</i> 750 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1999) .....	16, 27
<i>Hechtman v. Nations Title Insurance of N.Y.,</i> 840 So. 2d 993 (Fla. 2003).....	18
<i>In Re: Amendments to the Florida Evidence Code,</i> 782 So.2d 339 (Fla. 2000).....	17
<i>In Re: Order of Prosecution of Criminal Appeals by the Tenth Judicial Circuit Public Defender,</i> 561 So. 2d 1130 (Fla. 1990).....	27
<i>Industrial Fire &amp; Casualty Insurance Co. v. Kwechin,</i> 447 So. 2d 1337 (Fla. 1983).....	26
<i>Jamlynn Investments Corp. v. San Marco Residences of Marco Condo. Assn.,</i> 544 So.2d 1080, 1082 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1989) .....	35
<i>Jones v. ETS of New Orleans, Inc.,</i> 793 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 2001).....	11, 18
<i>King v. Ellison,</i> 648 So. 2d 666 (Fla. 1994).....	27
<i>Knowles v. Beverly Enterprises of Florida, Inc.,</i> 898 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2004) .....	16
<i>M. W. v. Davis,</i> 756 So. 2d 90 (Fla. 2000).....	11, 17
<i>Maggio v. Fla. Department of Labor and Employment Security,</i> 899 So. 2d 1074 (Fla. 2005) .....	11, 16
<i>Mingo v. ARA Health Services, Inc.,</i> 638 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1994) .....	26
<i>Nationwide Mutual Fire Insurance Co. v. Pinnacle Medical, Inc.,</i> 753 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 2000).....	36

<i>Nationwide Mutual Fire Insurance Co. v. Central Florida Physiatrists, P.A., 851 So. 2d 762 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003)</i>	1, 9, 14, 15, 29, 31
<i>Nationwide Mutual Insurance Co. v. Jewell, 862 So. 2d 79 (Fla. 2nd DCA 2003)</i>	9, 14, 16, 29, 31
<i>Palm Beach Co. Canvassing Board v. Harris, 772 So. 2d 1273</i>	17
<i>Parkway General Hospital, Inc. v. Allstate Insurance Co., 393 So. 2d 1171 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981)</i>	37
<i>Price v. City of Boynton Beach, 847 So. 2d 1051 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003)</i>	17
<i>Robison v. Nix, 22 Fla. 321 (1886)</i>	36
<i>Seagrave v. State, 802 So. 2d 281 (Fla. 2001)</i>	13, 28
<i>St. John v. Coisman, 799 So. 2d 1110 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001)</i>	26
<i>St. Martin's Episcopal Church v. Prudential-Bache Securities, Inc., 613 So. 2d 108 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993)</i>	36
<i>State Department of Insurance v. Insurance Services Office, 434 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)</i>	17
<i>State Farm Automobile Insurance Co. v. K.A.W., 575 So. 2d 630 (Fla. 1991)</i>	36
<i>State v. Rife, 789 So. 2d 288 (Fla. 2001)</i>	11, 16
<i>State v. Wilson, 793 So. 2d 1003 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001)</i>	16

<i>Stonewall Insurance Co. v. Wolfe</i> , 372 So. 2d 1147 (Fla. 4th DCA 1979), <u>cert. den.</u> , 385 So.2d 762 (Fla. 1980) .....	12, 21
<i>The Golf Channel v. Jenkins</i> , 752 So. 2d 561 (Fla. 2000).....	18
<i>Therrien v. State</i> , 914 So. 2d 942 (Fla. 2005).....	17
<i>United Specialties of America v. Dept. of Revenue</i> , 786 So.2d 1210, 1213-14 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001).....	18
<i>Unruh v. State</i> , 669 So. 2d 242 (Fla. 1996).....	18
<i>Weldon v. All America Life Insurance Co.</i> , 605 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992) .....	37
<i>Young v. Progressive Southeastern Insurance Co.</i> , 753 So. 2d 80 (Fla. 2000).....	12, 21, 26
<i>Zold v. Zold</i> , 911 So. 2d 1222 (Fla. 2005).....	21

## STATUTES

### Florida Statutes:

Chapter 86 .....	1, 3,
§86.021 .....	37
§440.134 .....	25
§440.134(1)(h) .....	25
§440.134(j) .....	25
§627.419(3) & (4) .....	25
§627.6471 .....	25
§627.6471(b) .....	25
§627.730 - §627.7405 .....	2, 4, 37
§627.733 .....	22
§627.736 .....	20, 21, 24, 33
§627.736(1) .....	4, 12, 24, 27, 30, 35, 38, 40



§627.736(1)(a) .....	22
§627.736(2) .....	23
§627.736(4) .....	14, 23, 35
§627.736(4)(b) .....	1, 4
§627.736(5) .....	23
§627.736(10) .....	4, 5, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 18 19, 22, 26, 29, 30, 31, 40
§627.739 .....	23, 26

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Proposed Senate Bill S.B. 1326 (March 23, 1997) .....	26
P.C.S./S.B. 1326 (March 24, 1997) .....	26
